

No. 21-442

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODNEY REED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS EXONEREES MICHAEL  
MORTON AND ANTHONY GRAVES, THE  
INNOCENCE NETWORK, AND THE  
CONSTITUTION PROJECT AT THE PROJECT  
ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARGARET ADEMA MALOY  
JONES DAY  
4655 Executive Drive  
Suite 1500  
San Diego, CA 92121

CRAIG E. STEWART  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
Floor 26  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-5714  
cestewart@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IMPACTS THE ABILITY OF WRONGFULLY CONVICTED PERSONS TO PROVE THEIR INNOCENCE.....	6
II. A SUBSTANTIAL BODY OF NON- DNA EVIDENCE CASTS DOUBT ON REED’S CONVICTION .....	8
A. The investigation into Stites’s murder .....	9
B. The State’s case against Reed.....	10
C. The considerable body of non-DNA exculpatory evidence undermining the State’s case .....	12
a. Credible witness testimony corroborates Reed and Stites’s affair.....	12
b. Post-conviction evidence discredited the State’s time of death .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
c.    The existence of a few intact sperm does not suggest recent sexual contact .....	15
D.    Evidence inculpatng Fennell .....	17
III.    DNA TESTING COULD EXONERATE REED .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud.</i>	
<i>Dist. v. Osborne,</i>	
557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Reed,</i>	
271 S.W.3d 698	
(Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Morton v. State,</i>	
761 S.W.2d 876	
(Tex. Ct. App. 1988) .....	7, 27
<i>Reed v. Texas,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 686 (2020) .....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 28
<i>Skinner v. Switzer,</i>	
562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Garsson,</i>	
291 F. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1923) .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 28
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03 .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Pamela Colloff, <i>The Innocent Man, Part</i>	
<i>Two</i> , Tex. Monthly (Dec. 2012) .....	8
The Innocence Project,	
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> .....	4
